July 7, 2022

The Preston Township Board of Supervisors held their July 7, 2022 Board meeting at 9:00 a.m.
on Thursday, July7, 2022 at the Township Municipal Building. Alan Jones, Chair, called the
meeting to order. Alan Jones, and Stephen Brown Board were present. James C. Neu, Jr. was
absent. The Pledge of Allegiance followed.

Minutes of the June meeting were read. Motion to approve the minutes as read by Stephen
Brown, second Alan Jones. Motion carried.

The treasurer’s report was read. Motion to approve the treasurer’s report by Stephen Brown,
second Alan Jones. Motion carried

Invoices for the month were reviewed. Motion to pay expenses and approve the payrolls by
Stephen Brown, second Alan Jones. Motion carried. Expenses totaled $65,673.75.
Payrolls totaled $22,960.74.

Marissa McAndrew, Township solicitor, on behalf of the Board will petition the Wayne County
Court of Common Pleas to remove the restrictive covenant for future use of the ballfield. It is not
the intent of the township to sell the entire ballfield. By removing the covenant the township can
add land to the depot property for a septic system. The land addition will allow the township to
offer the depot for sale.

Steve Brown reported grading is continuing. Three more loads of liquid calcium should almost
complete the applications.

There is nothing new on the ARV issue. Comments were made on placing a referendum on the
ballot. Catherine Puchalski Adamitis, stated she was born and raised in Preston Township, she
still owns property here and she is totally against dual use roads, Mrs. Adamitis asked what is the
benefit of ATV dual use roads to the community. Bill Farr said he paid $50.00 for an ATV
sticker, rode the trail once and would not ride it again.

Being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

Mary Ann Llewellyn

Secretary
treasurer’s report
for August 4, 2022
general fund 313,837.89 UCC fund 34,452.21
liquid fuels fund 117,745.11 health & welfare fund 3,496.10
431,583.00 equip. reserve fund 5,645.28
operg. reserve fund 74,809.04

ARP Fund 52,389.51



general fund: receipts

building permits (Prescott, Phoneschanh, ETK, Conklin, Fee, Colucci,

Alexander)

real estate taxes

per capita tax

sewer permits
subdivisions

real estate transfer tax
rent — depot

deling. real estate tax 2" qtr.

UCC fund: receipts

building permits (Gorton, Sandone, Allen, Marans, Phonechanh)

Dempsey Uniform
Geisinger Health
Industrial Electronics
Penelec-storage
Penelec-depot
PSATS-Steve Brown
Suit-Kote

Verizon

LaBar Computer
Alan Jones
Government Forms
FirstNet

James McDonald

invoices paid / to be paid

179.24
2888.69
150.00
17.34
39.50
75.00
13,999.50
142.25
1744.00
11.60
135.00
46.68
325.00

Amtrust

Hancock Telephone
Leroy Kreider
Penelec-garage
PSATS-Amy Watson
Saam LLC

Tax Collector
Dempsey Uniform
Amazon-office supplies
James McDonald
Hancock Telephone
Rebecca Jones

Bob Bates Inspections

1,550.00

27,562.90
226.90
4,075.44
50.00
7,139.30
600.00
7,928.89
49,132.77

2,491.50

1487.00
49.95
138.94
106.24
75.00
258.74
357.73
452.38
104.56
5.31
49.95
137.75
1698.00



