## July 7, 2022

The Preston Township Board of Supervisors held their July 7, 2022 Board meeting at 9:00 a.m. on Thursday, July7, 2022 at the Township Municipal Building. Alan Jones, Chair, called the meeting to order. Alan Jones, and Stephen Brown Board were present. James C. Neu, Jr. was absent. The Pledge of Allegiance followed.

Minutes of the June meeting were read. Motion to approve the minutes as read by Stephen Brown, second Alan Jones. Motion carried.

The treasurer's report was read. Motion to approve the treasurer's report by Stephen Brown, second Alan Jones. Motion carried

Invoices for the month were reviewed. Motion to pay expenses and approve the payrolls by Stephen Brown, second Alan Jones. Motion carried. Expenses totaled **\$65,673.75**. Payrolls totaled **\$22,960.74**.

Marissa McAndrew, Township solicitor, on behalf of the Board will petition the Wayne County Court of Common Pleas to remove the restrictive covenant for future use of the ballfield. It is not the intent of the township to sell the entire ballfield. By removing the covenant the township can add land to the depot property for a septic system. The land addition will allow the township to offer the depot for sale.

Steve Brown reported grading is continuing. Three more loads of liquid calcium should almost complete the applications.

There is nothing new on the ARV issue. Comments were made on placing a referendum on the ballot. Catherine Puchalski Adamitis, stated she was born and raised in Preston Township, she still owns property here and she is totally against dual use roads, Mrs. Adamitis asked what is the benefit of ATV dual use roads to the community. Bill Farr said he paid \$50.00 for an ATV sticker, rode the trail once and would not ride it again.

Being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

Mary Ann Llewellyn Secretary

> treasurer's report for August 4, 2022

general fund	313,837.89	UCC fund	34,452.21
liquid fuels fund	<u>117,745.11</u>	health & welfare fund	3,496.10
	431,583.00	equip. reserve fund	5,645.28
		operg. reserve fund	74,809.04
		ARP Fund	52,389.51

## general fund: receipts

building permits (Prescott, Phoneschanh, ETK, Conklin, Fee, Colucci,	1,550.00
Alexander)	
real estate taxes	27,562.90
per capita tax	226.90
sewer permits	4,075.44
subdivisions	50.00
real estate transfer tax	7,139.30
rent – depot	600.00
delinq. real estate tax 2 <sup>nd</sup> qtr.	7,928.89
	49,132.77

## UCC fund: receipts

building permits (Gorton, Sandone, Allen, Marans, Phonechanh)	2,491.50
---	----------

## invoices paid / to be paid

Dempsey Uniform	179.24	Amtrust	1487.00
Geisinger Health	2888.69	Hancock Telephone	49.95
Industrial Electronics	150.00	Leroy Kreider	138.94
Penelec-storage	17.34	Penelec-garage	106.24
Penelec-depot	39.50	PSATS-Amy Watson	75.00
PSATS-Steve Brown	75.00	Saam LLC	258.74
Suit-Kote	13,999.50	Tax Collector	357.73
Verizon	142.25	Dempsey Uniform	452.38
LaBar Computer	1744.00	Amazon-office supplies	104.56
Alan Jones	11.60	James McDonald	5.31
Government Forms	135.00	Hancock Telephone	49.95
FirstNet	46.68	Rebecca Jones	137.75
James McDonald	325.00	<b>Bob Bates Inspections</b>	1698.00